AGENDA ITEM: 13
L.U.C.B. MEETING:

July 8th, 2021

CASE NUMBER:

P.D. 21-22

DEVELOPMENT NAME:

VADA PLANNED DEVELOPMENT

LOCATION:

East side of Charles Bryan Road; +/-220 feet north of Elmore Road

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S):

District 1 and Super District 9-Positions 1, 2, & 3

OWNERS/APPLICANTS:

Ernest S. & Catherine L. Long/Eddie Kircher Construction

REPRESENTATIVE(S):

W.H. Porter Consultants, PLLC

REQUEST:

Planned Development to allow twenty-three (23) lots for construction
of new side yard homes

AREA:

5.30 Acres

EXISTING LAND USE & ZONING:

Vacant tract of land in Residential Single Family (R-8) District

CONCLUSIONS:
1.

The proposal is consistent with the Memphis 3.0 Plan, but to allow twenty-three (23) single family lots for
construction of new side yard homes shall be subject to the availability of city sanitary sewer.

2.

The property is in Fletcher Creek Sewer Basin and an application for sewer connection permit letter from the
Director of Public Works is necessary. If approved, the developer may also have to install an on-site storage tank
with off-peak discharge capabilities.

3.

The applicant should consider a cul-de-sac bulb, instead of the loop lane design to be consistent with street types
in the immediate area and to provide a more efficient and effective traffic circulation pattern within the
development plan for side yard homes.

4.

The required off-street parking location, design, placement and location of garages or carports in the typical lot
layout has not been illustrated in the development plan as specified in Sub-Section 3.9.1C of the UDC.

5.

The planned residential development is in a special overlay district, the Fletcher Creek Overlay District, which
requires finished floors of all new structures built within the district to be at least thirty (30) inches above the
nearest 100-year base flood elevation according the latest FIRM maps.

CONSISTENCY WITH MEMPHIS 3.0
Based on the information provided, the proposal IS CONSISTENT with the Memphis 3.0 Comprehensive Plan.

DIVISION OF PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with Conditions
Staff Planner: Brian Bacchus

Email: brian.bacchus@memphistn.gov
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Planning Area
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Zoning

Subject Property
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Land Use

Subject Property

North:

Single family homes in ‘‘Elmore Trace’ subdivision in Single Family
Residential (R-8) District.

East:

Single family homes in ‘Eastview Terrace’ subdivision in Single Family
Residential (R-8) District.

South:

Single family homes on estate lots in Single Family Residential (R-8) District.

West:

Single family homes on estate lots in Residential Single Family (R-8) District.
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Vicinity Map
(Boundaries)

Subject Property
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Concept Plan
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Neighborhood Meeting:

Neighborhood Zoom Meeting was held Wednesday, June 23rd, 2021.

Sign Posting & Public Notice:

Sign Posted on the property Thursday, June 10th, 2021.
Public Hearing Notices mailed Friday, June 25th, 2021.
NOTE: The public notices will be mailed to adjacent property owners within a radius of five
(500) hundred feet of the property and any return notices to OPD are subject to Paragraph
9.3.4F (2) of the UDC regarding undelivered and returned mailed notices that exceed 25% of
the total required notices.

STAFF ANALYSIS:
Site Description
The subject property is a large vacant tract containing 5.30 acres located on the east side of Charles Bryan Road
and north of Elmore Road in the ‘Elmore Park’ community of the City of Memphis. The current zoning of the parcel
is Residential Single Family (R-8) District with 439.60 linear feet of unimproved street frontage on Charles Bryan
Road. The property has no curb, gutter or sidewalk along the road, but heavily encumbered by mature trees and
underbrush. The property is an irregular-shaped tract of land directly adjacent to single family homes to the north
in ‘Elmore Trace’ and to the east in ‘Eastview Terrace’ subdivisions. A single-family home on an estate lot is adjacent
to the south in R-8 District zoning as well as single family homes on estate lots to the west in R-!0 District zoning
which far exceed the district standards.

Request & Project Review
The applicant is proposing a single use plan of development for side yard single-family homes on lots ranging
5,000 to 9,500 square feet in area with access via a private street thirty-one (31) feet in width with a loop lane traffic
circle turn-a-round with common open space. The entire development will have twenty-nine (29) percent of
common open space which includes a streetscape along Charles Bryan Road forty (40) feet in width with street tree
‘Type A’ with ‘Shrub B’ and a split rail fence to maintain the rural character of the area. The interior of the
development plan will also include a walking trail amenity around a detention facility for storm water management.
The most important aspects of the plan include common open spaces within the development plan for passive
recreation spaces and the preservation of natural buffers adjacent to single family homes to the south and east to
be provided in the final plan of development.

The applicant submitted planned development conditions for staff review and the proposal as submitted is
consistent with the Memphis 3.0 Plan, but to allow twenty-three (23) single family lots for construction of new side
yard homes is subject to the availability of city sanitary sewer. However, a determination can be made as to
availability once the developer has submitted proposed sewer discharge rates to the City’s Sewer Design
Department. The property is in Fletcher Creek Sewer Basin and an application for sewer connection permit letter
from the Director of Public Works is necessary. If approved, the developer may also have to install an on-site storage
tank with off-peak discharge capabilities which a location is illustrated on the concept plan.
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The street design meets Paragraph 5.2.5B(1)(b) for maximum length of a cul-de-sac in a Residential (R) District
being 645 feet in length when 900 feet in length is permitted for average lot sizes of 7,222 sq. ft. in area. However,
the applicant should consider a cul-de-sac bulb, instead of the loop lane design to be consistent with street types in
the immediate area and to provide a more efficient and effective traffic circulation pattern within the development
plan for side yard homes. If a cul-de-sac is provided, the design requirements shall meet Sub-Sections 5.2.14A-F for
cul-de-sac street design of the UDC. (see attachments for staff street design)

The development plan meets the standards and criteria for planned residential developments in Sections 4.10.3
& 4, except for demonstrating the required off-street parking in Sub-Section 4.10.4C. More importantly, the required
off-street parking location, design, placement and location of garages or carports in the typical lot layout has not
been illustrated in the development plan as specified in Sub-Section 3.9.1C of the UDC. Furthermore, the request is
for side yard homes illustrated with one (1) zero side yard with the other side yard at six (6) feet, and not for
conventional single family detached homes which requires two (2) side yards at five (5) feet.

The development standards for side yard homes in Residential Single Family (R-6) District require a seven (7)
foot side yard instead of six (6) feet as illustrated in the concept plan of development. Although certain standards
and criteria have been met, the planned residential development is in a special overlay district, the Fletcher Creek
Overlay District, which requires finished floors of all new structures built within the district to be at least thirty (30)
inches above the nearest 100-year base flood elevation according the latest FIRM maps.
RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with Conditions
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P.D. 21-022
Vada Planned Development
Outline Plan Conditions

I.

II.

Uses Permitted: Any use permitted by right in the Residential Single-Family (R-6) District.
A.

Common Open Space:

B.

A maximum of twenty-three (23) single-family detached units are allowed.

C.

Accessory structures and uses in accordance with Chapters 2.7 and 2.9 of the Memphis and Shelby County Unified
Development Code (UDC).

Bulk Regulations:
A.

B.
III.

IV.

The planned uses are limited to landscaping, architectural elements, and
neighborhood passive recreation.

The Bulk regulations of the Residential Single-Family (R-6) District shall apply with the following exceptions:
1.

Minimum Lot Size – 5,000 square feet

2.

Minimum Lot width – forty (40’) feet

3.

Side Setback – Zero (0’) feet on one side and seven (7) feet on opposite side

4.

Rear Setback – twenty (20’) feet

All single-family homes shall be side yard homes.

Access, Circulation, and Streetscapes:
A.

One (1) point of vehicular access to Charles Bryan Road shall be permitted via thirty-one (31) foot private drive
subject to review and approval of the City Engineer.

B.

The exact location and design of any curb-cut shall be subject to review and approval by the City Engineer.

C.

All private drives shall be constructed to meet the Unified Development Code, applicable County Standards, and
provide a minimum width of thirty-one (31’) feet from curb to curb.

D.

A forty (40’)-foot streetscape plate shall be installed along Charles Bryan Road. The streetscape shall consist of a
four (4) foot high cross-buck fence, small evergreen shrubs, and large deciduous trees forty (40)-feet on-center.

Landscaping and Screening:
A.

The landscape areas shall be owned and maintained by a Homeowner’s Association for ownership and
maintenance purposes. Such maintenance shall include, but not limited to: removal of fallen objects, debris, trash,
and mowing.

B.

All landscaping shall be located as to not interfere with any above ground or below ground utilities. And all
landscaping shall consider and illustrate the vision triangle and any power poles.
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Any existing trees along adjacent property lines may be preserved, as applicable. The protection of the root areas
around the trees shall be provided during construction to avoid storage or operation of heavy equipment
excavation or extensive filling in these areas.

V.

Signs incorporated with a landscape entrance feature shall be in conformance with regulations established for
Residential Districts of Sub-Section 4.9.7B of the UDC and illustrated on the final plan.

VI.

Grading and Drainage:

VII.

A.

Drainage improvements, including on-site detention, shall be provided under a Standard Subdivision contract in
accordance with Unified Development Code and the City of Memphis Drainage Design Manual.

B.

All drainage plans shall be submitted to the City Engineer for review and approval.

C.

The developer should be aware of his obligation under 40 CFR 122.26(b)(14) and TCA 69-3-01 et seq. to submit a
Notice of Intent (NOI) to the Tennessee Division of Water Pollution Control to address the discharge of storm water
associated with the clearing and grading activity on this site.

D.

An overall grading and drainage plan for the site shall be submitted to the City Engineers prior to approval of the
Outline/Final plan.

E.

Drainage data for assessment of on-site detention requirements shall be submitted to the City Engineer, if
necessary.

The Land Use Control Board may modify the bulk, access, parking, landscaping, and sign requirements if equivalent
alternatives are provided, however, any adjacent property owner who is dissatisfied with the modifications of the Land
Use Control Board hereunder, may within ten (10) days of such action, file a written appeal to the Director of the Office
of Planning and Development, to have such action reviewed by the appropriate Legislative Body.

VIII. A final Plan shall be filed within five (5) years of the approval of the Outline/Concept Plan by the Legislative Body. The
Land Use Control Board may grant extensions at the request of the applicant.
IX.

Any Final Plan shall include the following:
A.

The Outline Plan Conditions;

B.

A standard subdivision contract as defined by the Unified Development Code for any required public
improvements; and

C.

The exact location and dimensions, including height of utility easements, private drives, required parking areas,
landscaping and screening areas; and

D.

The location and ownership, whether public or private of any easement.

E.

A statement conveying all common open spaces, facilities and areas to a Homeowner’s Association or other entity
for ownership and maintenance purposes; and
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F.

The Property Owner’s Association shall be responsible for the ownership and maintenance requirements of any
common open space areas and private facilities, including private roads, drainage and sewer.

G.

The following note shall be placed on the final plat of any development requiring on-site storm water facilities:
The areas denoted by "Reserved for Storm Water Detention" shall not be used as a building site or filled without
first obtaining written permission from the County Engineer. The storm water detention systems located in these
areas, except for those parts located in a public drainage easement, shall be owned and maintained by the property
owner and/or property owner's association. Such maintenance shall be performed to ensure that the system
operates in accordance with the approved plan on file in the County Engineer's Office. Such maintenance shall
include, but not be limited to, removal of sedimentation; fallen objects; debris; trash; mowing; outlet cleaning;
and repair of drainage structures.

H.

A sewer connection permit and an on-site storage tank shall be required to store the discharge and pump down
during off-peak times. The developer shall provide the proposed discharge to the Engineering Division/Sewer
Design Department for hydraulic analysis of the sewer system; and

I.

A note requiring finished floors of all new structures built within the district shall be at least thirty (30) inches
above the nearest 100-year Base Flood Elevation(BFE) according the latest FIRM maps.

P.D.21-022
Vada Planned Development
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Office of Comprehensive Planning(OCP) Review:
This summary is being produced in response to the following Planned Development Application to support the
recommendation of the Office of Planning & Development: PD 21-022 (Vada Planned Development)
Site Location:
2394 Charles Bryan Road
Land Use Designation: Primarily Single-Unit Neighborhood (See Memphis 3.0, Page 86 for details)
Based on the future land use and degree of change map, the proposal IS CONSISTENT with the Memphis 3.0
Comprehensive Plan.

The following information about the Land Use Designation can be found on Pages 76-122:
1. FUTURE LAND USE PLANNING MAP

The red polygon indicates the location of the site on the Future Land Use Map.

2. Land use description & applicability:
Primarily Single-Unit Neighborhoods are located greater than half-mile
outside of any anchor destination. These neighborhoods contain mostly
detached, house scale residences, serving mostly single-family style living. This is
considered the typical suburban community that is not as walkable or accessible
from an anchor (See graphic to the right).
“NS” Goals/Objectives:
Preservation/maintenance of existing single-family housing stock and
neighborhoods.
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“NS” Form & Location Characteristics:
Primarily detached, residential, house-scale buildings that are one to three stories in height and beyond ½ mile from a
Community Anchor.
The applicant is seeking approval of a planned development to subdivide a parcel into 23 lots with the intention of
constructing single-family homes with common open space and buffered landscaping. The request meets in the criteria in the
form of proposed land use type and existing zoning. The development will contribute to the existing character of the
neighborhood. Therefore, the request is consistent.
3. Existing, Adjacent Land Use and Zoning
The subject site is surrounded by the following land uses: Residential and Commercial. The subject site is surrounded by
the following zoning districts: R-10, RU-1, CMU-1. This requested use is compatible with the adjacent land use because existing
land use surrounding the parcels is similar in nature to the requested use.
4. DEGREE OF CHANGE MAP

The red polygon indicates the location of the application. There is no degree of change.

Based on the information provided, the proposal is CONSISTENT with the Memphis 3.0 Comprehensive Plan.
Summary Compiled by:

Melanie Batke, Municipal Planner
Memphis 3.0, OCP

13

P.D. 21-22
STAFF REPORT

Page 14
July 8th, 2021

GENERAL INFORMATION:
Primary Street Frontage:

Charles Bryan Road-------------------------------------------------------+/-439.60 linear feet.

Neighborhood:

Hillshire

Zoning History:

The Residential Single Family (R-8) District zoning of the site date to the adoption of
the UDC in 2010 and date to the adoption of the 1980 zoning map amendments.
_____________________________________________________________________________________________
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS:
The following comments were provided by Inter-Governmental Agencies/Organizations to which this application was referred:

City Engineer:
1. Standard Subdivision Contract or Right-Of-Way Permit as required in Section 5.5.5 of the Unified Development Code.
Sewers:
2. The availability of City sanitary sewer is now unknown. Once the developer has submitted proposed sewer discharge rates
to the City’s Sewer Design Department, a determination can be made as to available sewer capacity.
3. All sewer connections must be designed and installed by the developer. This service is no longer offered by the Public
Works Division.
4. The developer shall extend sanitary sewers through the site to serve upstream properties.
5. This site is in the Fletcher Creek Sewer Basin. The developer will have to apply for a sewer connection permit letter from
the Director of Public Works. If approved, the developer will likely have to install an on-site storage tank with off-peak
discharge capabilities.
Roads:
6. The Developer shall be responsible for the repair and/or replacement of all existing curb and gutter along the frontage of
this site as necessary.
7. All existing sidewalks and curb openings along the frontage of this site shall be inspected for ADA compliance. The
developer shall be responsible for any reconstruction or repair necessary to meet City standards.
8. Improve Charles Bryan Rd to UDC standards 25 ft. from the centerline with curb, gutter and sidewalk.
Traffic Control Provisions:
9. The developer shall provide a traffic control plan to the city engineer that shows the phasing for each street frontage
during demolition and construction of curb gutter and sidewalk. Upon completion of sidewalk and curb and gutter
improvements, a minimum 5-foot-wide pedestrian pathway shall be provided throughout the remainder of the project. If
the existing right of way width does not allow for a 5-foot clear pedestrian path, an exception may be considered.
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10. Any closure of the right of way shall be time limited to the active demolition and construction of sidewalks and curb and
gutter. Continuous unwarranted closure of the right of way shall not be allowed for the duration of the project. The
developer shall provide on the traffic control plan, the time needed per phase to complete that portion of the work. Time
limits will begin on the day of closure and will be monitored by the Engineering construction inspectors on the job.
11. The developer’s engineer shall submit a Trip Generation Report that documents the proposed land use, scope and
anticipated traffic demand associated with the proposed development. A detailed Traffic Impact Study will be required
when the accepted Trip Generation Report indicates that the number for projected trips meets or exceeds the criteria
listed in Section 210-Traffic Impact Policy for Land Development of the City of Memphis Division of Engineering Design and
Policy Review Manual. Any required Traffic Impact Study will need to be formally approved by the City of Memphis, Traffic
Engineering Department.
Private Drives:
12. Provide cul-de-sac radii on all streets.
13. Identify the drives as “Private”.
14. Private drive cul-de-sac turn-arounds shall have a minimum paved diameter of 66 feet. If the cul-de-sac exceeds 150 feet
in length, the turn-around shall have a minimum paved diameter of 96 feet. (Reference Section 503 of the 2015
International Fire Code as locally amended).
15. All private drives/rear service drives shall be constructed to meet pavement requirements of the Unified Development
Code, applicable City Standards, and provide a minimum width of twenty-two feet (22')/eighteen (18) feet.
16. Easements for sanitary sewers, drainage and other required services as indicated on the final recorded plat may be located
and utilized within private drives. The City shall not be responsible for street repairs within the private drives, even though
the pavement and base may have to be removed to work on sewers or drainage. The responsibility of repairing the private
drives shall be that of the owners and/or Property Owners' Association.
Curb Cuts/Access:
17. The City Engineer shall approve the design, number and location of curb cuts.
18. Any existing nonconforming curb cuts shall be modified to meet current City Standards or closed with curb, gutter and
sidewalk.
Drainage:
19. A grading and drainage plan for the site shall be submitted to the City Engineer for review and approval prior to recording
of the final plat.
20. Drainage improvements, including on-site detention, shall be provided under a Standard Subdivision contract in
accordance with Unified Development Code and the City of Memphis/Shelby County Storm Water Management Manual.
The site is in a sensitive drainage basin (Fletcher Creek).
21. Drainage data for assessment of on-site detention requirements shall be submitted to the City Engineer.
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22. The following note shall be placed on the final plat of any development requiring on-site storm water detention facilities:
The areas denoted by "Reserved for Storm Water Detention" shall not be used as a building site or filled without first
obtaining written permission from the City and/or County Engineer. The storm water detention systems located in these
areas, except for those parts located in a public drainage easement, shall be owned and maintained by the property owner
and/or property owners' association. Such maintenance shall be performed so as to ensure that the system operates in
accordance with the approved plan on file in the City and/or County Engineer's Office. Such maintenance shall include,
but not be limited to removal of sedimentation, fallen objects, debris and trash, mowing, outlet cleaning, and repair of
drainage structures.
23. The developer should be aware of his obligation under 40 CFR 122.26(b)(14) and TCA 69-3-101 et. seq. to submit a Notice
of Intent (NOI) to the Tennessee Division of Water Pollution Control to address the discharge of storm water associated
with the clearing and grading activity on this site.
Site Plan Notes:
24. Adequate queuing spaces in accordance with section 4.4.8 of the UDC shall be provided between the street right-of-way
line and any proposed gate/guardhouse/card reader.
25. Adequate maneuvering room shall be provided between the right-of-way and the gate/guardhouse/card reader for
vehicles to exit by forward motion.

Cite Fire Services:
•
•
•
•

Fire apparatus access shall comply with section 503. Where security gates are installed that affect required fire
apparatus access roads, they shall comply with section 503.6 (as amended).
Fire protection water supplies (including fire hydrants) shall comply with section 507.
Where fire apparatus access roads or a water supply for fire protection are required to be installed, such
protection shall be installed and made serviceable prior to and during the time of construction, except when
approved alternate methods of protection are provided.
A detailed plans review will be conducted by the Memphis Fire Prevention Bureau upon receipt of complete
construction documents. Plans shall be submitted to the Shelby County Office of Code Enforcement.

Memphis & Shelby County Health Department:
Water Quality Branch:
Septic Tank Program:

No comment.
No comment.

Memphis Light, Gas and Water:
MLGW has reviewed the referenced application, and has no objection, subject to the following conditions:
•

•
•

It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to identify any utility easements, whether dedicated or prescriptive (electric, gas,
water, CATV, telephone, sewer, drainage, etc.), which may encumber the subject property, including underground and overhead
facilities.
No permanent structures, development or improvements are allowed within any utility easements, without prior MLGW written
approval.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to comply with the National Electric Safety Code (NESC) and maintain minimum
horizontal/vertical clearances between existing overhead electric facilities and any proposed structures.
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Underground Utility separation and clearance: The subject property is encumbered by existing utilities which may include
overhead and underground facilities. It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to maintain a minimum 3-foot (3') separation
between any existing underground service lines or utilities and any proposed permanent structure or facility. This separation is
necessary to provide sufficient space for any excavations to perform service, maintenance or replacement of existing utilities.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to pay the cost of any work performed by MLGW to install, remove or relocate any
facilities to accommodate the proposed development.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to contact TN-1-CALL @ 1.800.351.1111, before digging, and to determine the
location of any underground utilities including electric, gas, water, CATV, telephone, etc.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to comply with Memphis/Shelby County Zoning Ordinance - Landscape and
Screening Regulations.
Street Trees are prohibited, subject to the review and approval of the landscape plan by MLGW Engineering. It is the responsibility
of the owner/applicant to submit a detailed landscape plan to MLGW Engineering.
Landscaping is prohibited within any MLGW utility easement without prior MLGW approval.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to submit a detailed plan to MLGW Engineering for the purposes of determining
the impact on or conflict with any existing utilities, and the availability and capacity of existing utility services to serve any proposed
or future development(s). Application for utility service is necessary before plats can be recorded.
All residential developers must contact MLGW's Residential Engineer at Builder Services: (901) 729-8675 to initiate the utility
application process.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to pay the cost of any utility system improvements necessary to serve the proposed
development with electric, gas or water utilities.

Construction Code Enforcement:

No comments received.

Office of Resiliency & Sustainability:

No comment.

AT&T-TN:

No comment.

Letters of Opposition or Support:

None as of 7/2/21.

Neighborhood Associations/Organizations:

None registered.

Staff: bb
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